TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS

RESOLUTION NO. R09-005

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS DESIGNATING THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS AS THE TOWN OF ADDISON'S OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF RECORD FOR THE FISCAL YEAR OF 2009-2010 AND FOR ALL YEARS THEREAFTER; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS REGARDING PUBLICATION RATES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Town of Addison Charter § 11.17, the Council has the power to designate by Resolution a newspaper of general circulation in the Town as the official newspaper, and, except as provided in the said § 11.17, cause to be published therein all Ordinances, notices and other matters which are required to be officially published by the Charter, the Ordinances of the Town, or the Constitution or laws of the State of Texas;

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that *The Dallas Morning News* is a newspaper of general circulation within the Town of Addison, Texas;

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that *The Dallas Morning News*:

- (1) devotes not less than 25% of its total column lineage to general interest items;
- (2) is published at least once each week;
- (3) is entered as 2^{nd} class postal matter in the county where published; and
- (4) has been published regularly and continuously for at least 12 months before the governmental entity or representative publishes notice; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that *The Dallas Morning News* is a publication that meets all of the criteria legally required of an officially designated newspaper for the Town of Addison, Texas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON:

Section 1. *The Dallas Morning News* is designated as the official newspaper of record for the Town of Addison for Fiscal Year 2008-2009 and thereafter until such time as this Resolution is modified or repealed.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized and directed to execute a contract with The Dallas Morning News establishing the applicable rates for publication of city notices.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect from and after its date of adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas this 24th day of February, 2009.

2 kon Chow Mayor Joe

ATTEST:

Lea Dunn, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John Hill, City Attorney